

No. 18-9005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NEIL FEINBERG, ANDREA FEINBERG & KELLIE McDONALD,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT
Nos. 10083-13, 10084-13
JUDGE KATHLEEN KERRIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-1882
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK (202) 514-8139
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Statement of related cases	viii
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	3
A. Overview of the case and proceedings below	3
B. Legal framework	5
C. Facts.....	8
1. The medical marijuana business	8
2. Tax reporting and notices of deficiency	9
3. Tax Court proceedings.....	11
a. Discovery dispute.....	11
b. Trial	15
c. The Tax Court’s opinions.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	21
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly affirmed the Commissioner’s deficiency determinations because taxpayers’ business expense deductions are barred by I.R.C. § 280E	24
Standard of review	24
A. Introduction.....	24

	Page
B. The Commissioner correctly denied taxpayers’ business-expense deductions pursuant to I.R.C. § 280E.....	29
1. Legal framework	29
2. Taxpayer’s burden-of-proof argument fails	32
C. Section 280E does <i>not</i> violate taxpayers’ Fifth Amendment rights	38
Conclusion.....	43
Statement regarding oral argument.....	43
Certificate of compliance	44
Certificate of service and digital submission	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals, LLC v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2018)	7, 22, 30, 32-33, 35, 37
<i>Alterman v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2018-83	7, 25, 31
<i>Anderson v. Commissioner</i> , 62 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	38
<i>Beck v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-149	31
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	42
<i>Californians Helping to Alleviate Medical Problems, Inc. v. Commissioner (CHAMP)</i> , 128 T.C. 173 (2007)	6, 31, 37
<i>Canna Care, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-206 (T.C. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 694 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Chicago Mines Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 164 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1947)	29
<i>Clark v. Commissioner</i> , 266 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1959)	36-37
<i>Cohan v. Commissioner</i> , 39 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1930)	15, 18, 34
<i>Erickson v. Commissioner</i> , 937 F.2d 1548 (10th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Esgar Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 744 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2014)	29, 33
<i>Feinberg v. Commissioner</i> , 808 F.3d 813 (10th Cir. 2015)	viii, 4, 13, 24, 33, 38, 40

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Futurevision, LTD v. United States</i> , No. 17-MC-00041-RBJ, 2017 WL 2799931 (D. Colo. May 25, 2017).....	31
<i>Green Solution Retail, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1281 (2018).....	6, 29, 31
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2018).....	30, 39
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	40
<i>Helvering v. Nw. Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 311 U.S. 46 (1940).....	29
<i>High Desert Relief, Inc. v. United States through Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , No. 16-CV-469 MCA/SCY, 2017 WL 1740467 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2017).....	31
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992).....	29
<i>Interstate Transit Lines v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 590 (1943).....	30
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , 903 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Kazhukauskas v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-191.....	6
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	30
<i>Kurzet v. Commissioner</i> , 222 F.3d 830 (10th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	40
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	40
<i>Mitchell v. Commissioner</i> , 775 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2015).....	28

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	29
<i>Olive v. Commissioner</i> , 792 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 31
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	28
<i>Senter v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C.M. (CCH) 54, 1995 WL 412147 (1995)	35-36
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	42
<i>United States v. Akin</i> , 248 F.2d 742 (10th Cir. 1957)	29
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	41
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 875 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2002 (2018)	27
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933)	33

Statutes:

18 U.S.C.:

§ 3282(a)	42
-----------------	----

21 U.S.C.:

§ 812(c)(10)	6
§ 841(a)	42

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a)	6
§ 63(a)	7
§ 162(a)	7

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 163(a)	7
§ 163(h)(2)(A)	7
§ 167(a)	7
§ 280E	2-12, 14, 16, 20-22, 24-33, 37-38
§ 1363	9
§ 1366	9
§ 6213	2
§ 7442	2
§ 7482(a)(1)	2, 24
§ 7483	2

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982.

Pub. L. No. 97-248, § 351, 96 Stat. 324	30
---	----

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.61-3(a)	6
§ 1.162-1(a)	6

Miscellaneous:

Colo. Rev. Stat. Const. Art. 18, § 14	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Const. Art. 18, § 16	8
Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(1)(A)	2
S. Rep. No. 97-494 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 781	30
